

GAHC010228302025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1274/2025

NEKIB ALAHI ALIAS NEKIBUR HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE MAHBUB HUSSAIN
VILL- HOWLY, WARD NO. 10
P.S. HOWLY
DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:JESMINA BEGUM
D/O LIYAKAT ALI
VILL- KHANDAKARPARA
P.O. AND P.S. HOWLY
DIST. BARPETA
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ALI, MISS. S PARBIN,MR H A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, M ALAMGEER (R-2),S NAZNIN(R-2),MR. SAYED SALIM AHMED(R-2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

ORDER

12.11.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. H.A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the accused applicant as well as Ms. S. Naznin, learned counsel for respondent no.2. Also heard Mr. K.K. Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
- 2.** The TCR in the instant case is yet to be received.
- 3.** List the matter after 2(two) weeks for admission.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant